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1060 Broad Street Newark, 2, No ·J. 
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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
IN VIOLATION C1F Ro S·o 33~1-11 (2c) AND RULE 12 OF STATE REGULA­
TIONS NOo 20 DISMISSED - DEPARTMENT FAILED TO SUSTAIN BURDEN OF 
PROOFo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ROMEO DI LUIGI 

) 

). 

t/a ATLANTIC BOTTLING womrn ) 
211-13 North Massachusetts Aveo 
Atlantic City, New Jersey ) 

Holder of State Beverage Distri- ) 
butor's License Nao 204, issued by 
the State Commiss:Loner of Alcoholic ) 
Bcvefage Controlo 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND, 

ORDER 

Jacob So Glickenhaus, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Milton H. Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Cdntrolo 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

.ulo From about March 7, 1942.? to November 9, 1942J 
and on divers days prior.thereto, you sold and dis­
tributed malt alcoholic beverages to Florence A. Conroy 
and Thomas A. Conroy and the Owl Social and Professional 
Club of Atlantic City, New Jersey, for the purpose of 
resale and not for consumption by the so.id Flore:nce Ao 
Conroy and Thomas Ao Conroy and the said Owl Social and 
Professional Club, in violation of Ro S. 33:1-11 (2c). 

n2Q At the times aforesaid, you delivered to Florence 
A. Conroy·. and Thomas Ao Conroy and the Ovd Soeial and 
Professional Club of Atlantic City, New Jersey, persons 
not holding a license ur~er the Alcoholic Beverage Law, 
~alt alcoholic beverages intended by such persons for 
delivery, by gift or otherwise, to customers or prospec­
tive customers in the course of their business, in viola­
tion of Rule 12J of State Regulations Noo_ 20 .. n 

The charges concern the sale and deli very of beer by· 
defendant to the QiNl Social and Professional Club of Atlantic City. 
App2rently this club was orgnnized for social and welfare purposes 
in 1937 or 1938, m1d has bE:!en in existence until recently" There is 
testimony that at one time the club had 450 members. The member­
ship dwindled awayo However, it appears fro~ the evidence that, 
at least in thE:: beginning, the club was a bona fide organization. 
Almost from the date of its organization the club held weekly dances 
which, until October 1942, were attended by members of the club nnd 
their bona fide guestso The members who attended these dances paid 
nweekly dues" amounting to 50¢? and thoir guests also were required 
to pay 50¢. Sandwiches, soft drinks and beer were served.~ without 
ck1rge, to the membsrs and their guests. Since an· admission fee was 
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charged;i the alcoholic bevero.ges were not actually given away 
gratuitously and, hence, the Owl Club, which never held a liquor 
license, required a special permit from this Department for each 
weekly nffo.ir.. Re Dworkj_n 2 Bulletin 53, Item 12. It appears that 
tho. Owl Club did not obtain special permits,except on one occasion 
whon the affair was open to the g~neral public. Despite this fact, 
however; the defendant should not.be held responsible unless he had 
reason to believe that the alcoholic beverages were intended to be 
resold, as aforesaid, and not given away gratuitously to the members 
of the club· or their b~ fide guestso 

Defendant testified that he sold quarter-barrels nnd half­
barrels of beer to the Owl Club during each week-end from July l~tl:O 
to November 9, 1942, and that at no time did he have any personal 
knowledge that an admission fE:e was being charged to the dances. 
Emelia Angeletti, a solicitor for the licensee, became a member of 
the Owl Club in July 1940, and attended two dances during the summer 
of 1940. He testified tho.t he has not attended any of the weekly 
affairs conducted by the club since that time. Angeletti was not an 

·officer or director of the cl1ili. He said.that he paid $lo00 dues in 
1940. and that he saw other persons pay money which he presumed wo.s 
al.so in payment of dues. Even if the knowledge of AngE::letti can be 
imputed to the defendant, thf'. evidence falls far short of showing 
that defendant, or his agent, had knowledge that the beer was intended 
to be resold.by the club. Honce I conclude that the Department has 
failed to sustain the burden of proof as to the guilt of. defendo.nt. 
I shall dismiss the chargeso 

In passing, it may be noted that, at some time in October 
1942,)l the method of operation was cho.nged. Thereafter . ., Florenc·e Ao 
Conr.oy and Thomas A .. Conroy nppe2r to ho.ve supplanted the officers 
of the Owl Club.. Some time thereafter they bego.n to admit the 
generc.d public to the weukly dances upon pnyment of an admission 
fee of 75¢. On February 6, 1943,. they were arrested for selling 
alcoholic beverages without a license after· they had admitted to 
the club premises approximately one hundred soldie.rs and fifty 
civilians who had paid thG reqµ.ired entrance fee and who were being 
served with fre2-beer. How0ver, defendant had ceased serving beer 
to the Owl Club neo.rly three months before this bold violc.:.tion of 
the Alcoholic Beverage Law occurred. ·There is no evidence that 
defendant, or his c:~gent.? knew of or acquiesced in the unlawful 
activities of the Conroys .. 

Accordingly, it is,. on this 14t.h day of June, 1943, 

ORDERED that the .charges hercdn be and the same nr.e 
hereby dismissed. 

ALFRED E. DR+SCOLL, 
Commis.siuner .. 
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2. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
IN VIOLA'rION OF R. So 33!1·-11 (2c) AND RULE 12 OF STATE REGU;LA­
TIONS NO. 20 DISMISSED - DEPARTMENT FAILED TO SUSTAIN BURDEN OF 
PROOF., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ABRAHAM G. WALDEN 
t/a Stanley Supply Co. 
3707 Sunset Avenue 
Atlantic City, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Hol.der of State Beverage Dis- ) 
tributor•s License No. 121, issued 
by the State Commissioner of ) 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Jacob S.. Glickenhaus, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-I.licensee o 
Milton Ho Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Depa~tment of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COlVIMISSIONEH: 

Defendant-licensee pleaded not guilty to'a charge of 
selling and_distributing malt alcoholic beverages, outside of and 
beyond the limits of his license., in violation of R. So 33:1""11 (2c) 
and Rule 12, Regulations Noo 200 

The charges herein grew out of sales to the Owl Social 
and Professional Club. See _Fe DiLuig=4,, Bulletin 573, Item 1 .. 
Walden started selling the Owl Social and Professional Club when 
Mro DiLuigi stopped and served them briefly, about ten or twelve 
weeks, until- February 6, 191:1:3 at which time,9 having read in the 
newspaper that the Owl Social and Professional Club had been raided 
for selling b0er without a license, he refused to sell ito 

I can. find nothi.ng in tho evid·Jnce that would warrant a 
conclusion that Mr. Walden knew or should· have lmown of the illegal 
practice of selling beer (paid for by the admission charge) iridulged 
in by_the Owl Social and Professional Club. 

I am presently of the opinion that the licensee in the 
absence of a reasonable suspicion is ·not obliged to conduct an 
investigation as -to the final destination of his merchandise.· I 
conclude that the Department has failed to substantiate its charge 
and find the defendant not guilty .. 

Accordingly, it j_s, on th:Ls 1L1th day of tTune, 1943, 

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 
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3. DISCIPLUjARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF. SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
IN VIOLATION OF- R. S. 33:1-11 (2c) AND RULE 12 OF STATE REGULA·­
TIONS NO. 20 DISMISSED - DEPARTMENT FAILED TO SUSTAIN BURDEN OF 
PROOF. 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH POLISANO 
t/a Seashore Liquor Store 
2329-31 Atlantic Avenue 
Atlantic City, N. Joj 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Dis­
tribution License D-29, issued 
by the Board of ComrrJissioners ) 
of the City of Atlantic Cityo 

) 

) 

Joseph Palisano, Pro seo 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Milton H. Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The lic0nsee pleaded not guilty to charges of selling 
for resale, as defined by the Department in Rule 12 of State 
Regulations Noc 20. 

These charges grew out of sales to the Owl Social and 
Professional Club Q Re DiLuigi~.· Bulletin 573, Item l; Re Walden_, 
Bulletin 573, Item 2. In this-case, o.s distinguished from the 
aforesaid, the licensee is the holder of a Plenary Retail Dis­
tribution License, the sales were at retail, not periodic, but 
limited to about four sporadic sales over o. period of ·two years. 

The facts show that Mro Palisano had no knowledge of the 
illegal practice of the Owl Social and Professional Club of selling 
the-beer (paid for by the admission charge), nor did he even have 
knowledge that the club met regularly, once a week. Hi.s sales 
seem to have bsen made only on the club's underestimation of their 
demand. 

I am forced to the conclusion that the Department has 
failed to substantiate the charge and find the defendant not 
guilty. 

Accordingly, it is,· on this 14th day of Jllile, 1943, 

OR.DERED that the charge herein be and the same is hereby· 
di sri1issecl. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 
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4. APPELLATE DECISIONS -- CENTRAL NOHFOLK TAVERN, INC. v. NEWARK. 

CENTRAL NORFOLK TAVERN~ INCo, ) 

Appellant, ) On Appeal 

-vs- ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ) 
BEVERAGE ·CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF NEyvARK, ) 

Respondento ) 

) 

Sidney Simandl, Esqo, Attorney for Appellant. 
Louis-Ao Fast, Esq.:/ Attorney for Respondento 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from the determination of the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Cm1trol of the City of Newark by Cental 
Norfolk Tavern, Inc., a corporation, holder of plenary retail con­
smnption license C-769 for premises known as 258 Washington Street, 
Newark. · 

The appellant herein was adjudged guilty of violating 
Ro So. 33:1-7'7 and Rule 1 of State Regulations No" 20 by the Municipal 
Board because, on or about December 21.9 1942, on_e of its employees 
sold beer to Eileen G----:--, a minor, or permitted her to consume b0er 
on the licensed prem1ses. 

Charles Frisch, bartender and manager of the tavern, 
testified that Eileen G---~ entered the licensed premises on the 
evening in question. Hs stated that he saw her talking to another 
y.01mg lady and two men who were: seated at a table. He denied that 
any beer was served to Eileen G---- or to the others seated at the 
table subsequent to the girl's arrival at the tavern. 

Eilel?.m. G---- stated that she was fourteen years of ageo 
Tb1s was corroborated by a birth certificate admitted 111 evidence, 
Exhibit R-lo She testified that she entered the. tavern about half 
past twelve and stood looking out of the door'for two or three 
minutes. At the invitation of Frances, known as "-Mickeyn, she 
joined her and two male companions at n table. Thereupon, she 
stated, one of the men, Haney, went to the ba.r and. p1J.rchased be.er .• 
E:LL;;en testified she consumed one glass of be:eJ> then and had three 
glasses thereafter. She stated "I vvill say I had about four --
I am not sure. n Sh'e admi ttt:?d, under cross-examination, that she 
had not slept in seventy-two hours prior to the time she visited 
tho· licensed premises on the night in ciucstion. 

Robert Griffith of the Newark Detective Bureau testified 
that Poiicew-or.ienKnapp n.nd Bermb01n . ., and Eileen G---- accom.panied him 
to the licE.msed premises on Dc:cmnbor 22~,. 19420 He spoke to Charlt.:;s 
Frisch concerning Eileen in the presence of the aforementioned 
persons. Deotective Griffith said he questioned the bartender 
Charles Frisch as follows: 

HQ Do you know Eileen G-----.9 this girl? 
-A No. 
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"Q Did. you ·ever·· see her before? 
A Ye.s .'J she we.s in here l.as t night o I waited· 

upon her or I served her· .. 
Q What did she have? 
A A few beers. 
Q Do you know 1this girl is under ~ge? 
A Do you mean to tell me she is not old 

enough? 

BULLETIN 573 

Frisch turned to EileGn nnd said: 'Now, you are 
making trouble for me' or 'Are you trying 
to make trouble for me?tu 

Detective Griffith further stated that Eileen identifi~d 
Frances Zelahd:., who stood at the end of the bar, as "Mick0y", with 
whom she was seated at the table the previous nighto The detective 
thereupon asked Frances whether she wo.s drinking with EileenJ and 
Frances answered, "Yes, we hnd four beers .. " All of this conversation, 
D~tective Griffith testified, t~ak place in t~e presence of Frisch, · 
Eileen and the two policewomen. It was stipulated by agreement of 
cDunsel for both partiGs that the testimony of Policewomen Knapp and 
Bermbom would be similar to that of Datoctive Griffith. 

At the hearing herein, three w~_tnesses who did not testify 
at the hearing before the Municipo.1 Board, testified· on behalf of· 
ap}Jellant.. These wi tn2sses, Kenneth Haney, Jerry Jones and William 
Stucky, d£nied that bi2Gr was served to or cons_umed by tho minor on 
the l·icensed ·premises on the evening in question. The t estirnony 
reveo.ls J however, that the throe i.Vi tnes ses had left the tavern while 
Eileen vms s ti,11 on the licensed premisc;.s o Par.ts of the tes_timony · 
of Eileen appear to be somewhat inconsistent.to that given at the 
former trial before thG Muriicipal Boarda Nevertheless, it is 
sufficiently ,appm~ent, from the testiinony given by Eileen, that she. 
w-:..s served' beer during her visit to the: tavern. Even though I may not · 
be inclined to gi vc too great weight to the testimony of Eileen, I o.m 
v·2ry much impressed with the testimony of Detective Griffith which has 
been substan~tiated by the testimony of Policewomen Knapp and. Bermbomo 
The ndmission of. Charles Frisch, bnrtonc~er and mantJ.ger of defendant's 
to.vern.:i to the detective and policeWOiilt_;n When confronted With accusa­
tion of selling alcoholic beverages to Eileen G----, together with.·. · . 
other testimony adduced, is sufficient to sustain the deterrnlnatim1 of·· 
the ldunlcipal Bon.rd.. The penalty imposed in this particular case.by 
tho resp0ndent was exceptionally leniento Due to Eileen being only 
fourteen years of age, it appears to me that this was ari aggravating 
factor which shJuld have b~en taken into consideration: See Re .Zokns, . 
Bull.·2tin 446, Item'.10. 

. . 
Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of June, 1943, 

ORDERED that the petition of appeal be ~nd the same is here­
by c:ismissed; and it is further 

ORDERED that the· ten .... dElY suspension heretof:,)re impos8d . 
against appellant's lic0nse by responclcnt, and held in abeyance pending 
disposition of this o.ppeal, is hereby rt.~stored, to commence at 2~06 ·A.IVI. 
June 17, 1943 and to terminate at 2~ ~;o A .. M. June 27,. 19430 . 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Corrnn'i ssi,Jn~r o 
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5 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LICENSEE .. FILED .. FALSE:AND'MI'SLEADING 
TAX REPORTS - 20 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

1n the Matter of Disciplinary­
- Proceedings against 

). 

}-
SARAH MILLER, 
t/a WASHINGTON LIQUOR STORE,· )· 
477 VVashi11gton Avenue · ·.~: .· · 
Belleville.? New Jersey, .· .. -) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- ) 
bution-License D-1 issued by the 
Board of C01lli11is·sioners ·of the ) · 
Town· of Bellevilleo 
.:.._ - -:--.· -"". - -- - - .- ~ :- - - ' - - - -) 

·.CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Harbld Simandlj.·Esq., Attorn~y for Defendant-licensee. 
Milton Ho Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

.3 Y THE COi\JfJ\HSSIONER: 

The following charg~ was served upon the defendant-license~: 

"You failed~ in violation of R. S. 54~45-1 and 
Ro So 54:47-3, to file with the State Tax 
Commissioner requlsite reports disclosing tho. 
alcoholic beverages sto~ed, purchased and sold 
by you during the months of May to October·' 
1942, both inclusive, in that you filed for 

. these months false reports of said storage, pur-
chases and sales." · 

R. s. 54:45-1 r..::?quires defendant to file with the State Tax 
Cmmnissioner, on or before the 20th d~y of each month, a report, under 
oath, which shall disclose the amount.of alcoholic beverages storedJ 
wi thdravm from s.torage;; purchased and sold by the defendant during· 
tho preceding montho · 

R. S .. 54:47-3 provides that any person who shall file with the 
State T.ax CoITu.11issioner any false or fraudulent report or· statemel1:t 
with the intent to defraud the State ox•. ·evade th~ payment of any tax, 
penalty' or interest, or any part the.reof' which shall be due, pu_rsuant 
to the provisions of Title 54, subtitle 8 of the Revised Statutes, 
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. ·· 

'. 

Ro Sa 3.3:1-31 provides that the Commissioner· of Alcoholic 
B0v0rage Con~T~l may suspend or revoke a license· for various causes, 
including faiiure to comply with any of the provisions of subtitle 8 
of the title Taxation (~54:41-1 et s~~c). .. . 

. . ' 

By stipulation of counsel, the record· herein ·includes t_he 
evidence which was presented in a seizure hearj_ng ir~volving a large 
quant_i ty ~f alcqholic. beverages . vvhl.ch had·· been found in defendant's 
homeo See Bulietin 544, Item 6~- The eviden9e discloses, and the 
licensee admits, that during the period betw(ieri :May 1942 and. October 
1942 ft .0as ~er regular .practice to ·interch~nge ~arg~ quaniiti~s or· 
o.lcohol_ic ,beverages between the licensed· premises cirid her home •. Such 
alcoholic be_verage_$ -.were ostensibly sold to her husband, taken to the 
liccns~e.' s home. ar).d ·there _ stofed .. Therca;ftep 9· .·as the· need aros·e :;· 

. vari·ous quantities_ :.of. .these! .alcoholic bevo·rages;· were· fr.om time to time 
returned ·to tl1.e. lic~ns0.d pr.em.isos and there sold~ Otht:::r alcoholic 
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beverages were then taken from the store to her ·h?me under a similar 
arrangement. The large quantities _involved negative the possibility 
that such alcoholic beverages actually were intended for personal 
consumption. Hence, the licensee.? during the per_iod of lVIC:-Y ~94:~ - to 
October 1942.:.i filed fnlse reports Vlfith the State Tax Commissioner 
with respect to the amount of alcoholic beverages stored and sold by 
her during these respective montJJ.s, in that such reports included the 
fictitious sales _tu her husband and did not. correctly set forth the 
a.mount of alcoholic beverages o.ctunlly sold, nor correctly set forth 
tho amount of/alcoholic bevorages·actually stored by the licensee. 

// 

· It;-is to b~ noted that even if the lice:Q,see ~1ad made bona fide 
sales of alcoholic beverages to her husb2nd, for his personal con­
swnptic{n, her repurchase of such alcoholic beverages-from him (aside 
from ;ihe fact that such purchases were illegal, in that a retail 
licmisee can only purchase l.iquor for resale from a licensed wh?le:­
salet) would have to be included in her monthly reports as alconolic 
bevoro.ges purchased for. resale at her licensed premises.a Her tax. 
reports did not include these items. 

I 

The procedure outlined above was apparently part of a general 
plan to escape payment of an additional Federal floor tax upon the 
large quantity of alcoholic beverages which were stored in her home :J" 
but w~ich normally should have been stored upon the licens2d premises. 

At the outset of the disciplinary hearing .9 counsel for the 
lic-2nsee moved to dismi.ss the charge •. Apparently the moti.on is based 
upon the contention that, since Mrs. Miller flled monthly reports 
with the .Stnte Tax Department as required by R. s. 54:45-1, she com­
plied with the statutory mandate even if the reports contained false 
statements as to purchases, sales and storage of alcoholic beverageso 
I find :Q.O me-ri t to· this contention. The purpose of r equiri.ng such 
monthly reports is to nfford the State Tax Commissioner true inform­
ation from which he can determine the amount of liquor taxes which 
arc due, to the State.. It is no answer to say that tho State has not 
b0en defrauded of any taxes •. The fact remains that the various 
reports were false and.9 hence 9 I fi:nd that defendant, for the months 
mentioned herein:, has failed to file reports disclosing the amount 
of o..lcoholic beverages stored, withdrawn from storage, purchased and 
sold by her during the preceding montha 

The motion apparently is also based upon the contention that 
R. S. 54: 1±7-3 does not specifically provide that the filing of a 
false report shall subject a license to dlsciplinary proceedings. 
It is true that the .section does not refer to the license, but pro­
vides that the person who files a false report shall. be. guilty of a 
misdemeanor. However, an act which renders a licenseu subject to 
criminal proceedings may also be the busis of independent disciplin­
ary proceedings against the license. The motion to dismiss the 
charge is denied. 

After carefully considering all the evidence, I find the 
licensee guilty as chargedo 

As· to penalty: After the seizure referred to herein, defendant 
paid the Federal floor tax which was due upon the seized liquor. ~he 
·seized liquor. was returnE~d to the lic.ense-e ·after she paid to this .. 
Department the sum of $1, 000. 00 J ·which was fixed a.s the fee for 
spec~q,l permits to validate the uniicGnsed storage of the alcoholi.c 
beverages in her home.. Licensee, who has no previous record, has thus 
b00n _se.v(:;rely punished for her uns1..;1.ccess:ful att(:;mpt to evade: the pay--­
;aent of the Fedc:;ral floor tax. Under all the circumstances, I shall 
suspend her.license for a period of· twenty dCJ.ys. I con::dder this a 
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seribUs violation arid shall impose a more $€Vere penalty for any 
future violation.of this nature committed by licensees .. 

Since there are not sufficient days left in the current li­
censing year (which ends June 30 j 194,3) for the twenty-day suspension 
to be served~ I shall suspend the defendant•s present license for the 
balance of its term and shall direct that. any license issued to the 
defendant,.or anyone else, for the premises in question for 1943-44 be 
under suspension until the f'lfil pe:ciod of tw'enty days has elapsedo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of June,. 1943, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1, hereto­
fore· issued b~r the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Belleville 
to Sarah Miller, t/a Washington Liquor Store, for premises 477 · 
Washington Avcmue, Belleville; be and the same is hereby suspended 
for the balance of its term, effective June 21, ·1943, at 2~00 A.M.; 
and it is further 

ORDERED, that if any licensG be issued to this licensee, or 
other person, for the pru11ises in question, for the 1943-44 fiscal 

·year.? such license shall be rmder suspension, until 1:00 P.M. July 
11, 1943. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner 

6. APPELLATE DECISIONS - THE HOTEL MACON, INC. v. WILDWOODo 

THE HOTEL MACON, INC., a 
corporation of the State bf 
New Jersey, 

, Appellant, 

-vs-

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
CITY OF WILDWOOD, 

·Respondent. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

T. Millet Hand, Esq.J Attorney for Appellant. 
Harry Tenenbaum, Esq.·, Attorney :for Respondent.9 and Objectors. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Respondent denied appellant ts e:.1pplication for a transfer of 
a plenary retail consumption license held by .Anthon~r Campanaro for 
premises on the n.orthwest ·corner of Atlantic and Spicer Avenues to 
its elf for premises ·operated as a hotel at 315 East Wildwood Avenue. 
Hence this appealo 

Among other reasons, respondent denied the ·application 
because, in its opinion, ther'e was no public need for a consumption 
li.cense· at appellant's premises, and also bec-c-1use the residents in 
the vicinity were opposed to ito 

The· Hotel Macon is located in a zoning· area r·estri.cte.d to 
three or more family dwellings and hotels... No comm.ercia1 busines·s 
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buildings are -'located or permitted j_n this area. Many of the ovmers 
of the apartment and boarding houses on East Wildwood Avenue betwePn .. 
Atlantic Avenue and the boardwalk, where the Hotel Macon is situat@d,/ ! 

and also those owning similar properties· on East Pine Street, the 
next parallel s troet to the northJ appeared at th~~ hearing and 
strenuously protested against the issuance of a liquor license to 
the appellant.. Their objections were based upon the lack of any need 
for ah additi9nal license in that vicinity ahd the fa.ct that their 
rentals vvould be seriously curtailed if ··appellant's application vv·cre 
grtJ.nted. 

. The appellant, upon whom rests the burden of demonstrating 
that public necessity and convenience require that a liquor license 

_be issu~d to it·for its premises, produced only its presi~ent as a 
witness on its behalf. The testimony of this sole witness was barren 
of any evidence indicating any necessity for· the. hotel to be licensed 
sci far as the persons residing in the vicinity w~re concerned. In 
this comiection, the record shows ·that o. consumption license is 
presently outstanding for premises near the southwest corner- of 
Atlantic and East ·Wildwood AVL~nues, about 250 feet distant from 
appellantts hotelo 

The testimony of appellantts president, on the issue of. 
public necessity and convenience, was limited to .an attempt to show 
that a liquor license was an essential adjunct for the successful 
oper2tion of th~ hotel and for the convenience of the hotel guests. 
She stated that she had purchased the property in DE:cember 1941 and 
personally oporatod thE; hotel during tho summer season of 1942. She 
did not, howe·ver, ~erve any food at the hotel during that period. 
She then said: "When I opened up latt yE:ar I had o.n elderly class 
of people and they would sny it ·would be nice if they could get a 
sandwich and a glass of' beer 9 and that is where I got my id0a (to 
apply for the license) . " · · 

This· evidence falls far short of meeti!:1g the test of public 
necessity .and .convenience as laid down i.n ~Eiltz Vo Ph;llipsburg, 
Bulletin ~ Item ±&, where it was said: c_ ___ Att;:r;;01*.v ":l~ 

19..f- ' ~~;v~ 7 

$ tHHH~While hotels are distinguishable from 
_D J ordinary drinking places 2.nd are not to be dis-

.}~·. ~ N ... " .r 1~· criminated against in the issuo.nce of licenses; 
see cases supra; also Retail LiQuor Dealers 

/:~i Yj\ As socia tiorl: vs o Plainfield.? Bulletin -#70, Item 1 
c~· "' and Peck vs o ~vest Orangej Bull~tin #147:; Item l; 

.. yJ1 j..i \ nevertheless it does not follow that a hotel is 
\:),J~§J \.' . ipso fnctq_ entitled to a licG:i:1se. just because it 
'\~ v... is a hotel. There is no tmust' in the Control Act 
~ u'' \'b which provides tho.t all hotels are entitled as of 
~ right to a liquor licenseo The test is public 

necessity and convenience, not whether o. given 
place is a·hotE~l or notQ". 

Sec ·also Lincoln:AvEmue Corporation v. Wildwood, Bulletin 540, Item 2, 
~~ v· vvhe'.ee I approved ·the language of the ~ cnse. 

~iv"'"""'•"""""' 
.In the case of The Qasablanc?- Company v. Vvildwood, decided 

today _(Bulletin 572.9 Item 13) .9 I pointGd out that a transfer of o. 
-liqu.qr' lic~nse is merely a pri vilego, and not E1 right inherent in the 
license. · L further stated that, with certo.in exceptions not there o .. r 
hGre material_'./ such privilege is no greo.ter than that involved in· the 

. original.issuance of a liquor license, and ·cited the language of 
·Justice Parker in Bumball v. Burnett.? 1~5 N.JoL. 254 (Sup .. Ct.), vvhere 
he said (at Pa 255): 
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. "Prosecutor argues apparently ·that a liqtror lfconse 
··:;Ls to be obtained and is obtainable· on the .. same 

theor:l as a llcense to cc::rry on.? say a gro.c.ery .. 
. bus;ines $, demandablG· by· any respectabl.e · ci t.l~eD: · 
on··~ayfuent of.the prescrlbed fee: but th~t.i~ . 
not the case. The sale of intoxicating,li~tior is 
in a .class by itself. Paul--Y.!_Qlouc~ster,· · 50 · 
N. J. L. ·585, 595 •. tNo one has a right to demand 
·a license: license is a special privilege .granted 
·to . the few, deni.t:~d to the many., ' Ibid. 596 o 

t T.her·e is no i_nhorent right j_n n ci tizcti to sell 
intoxicating liquors by retail. It is not. a 

-.... prtvilege of a citizm1 of the State~f the United 
S tate·s .• ' Mee~an v •. Boar_g, 29 N. · J. 1 .. · J. 370; 
64 ·Atl. Rep .. 689 .. · S2e,, also, Hagan v .. Boonton, 
62 .N. J Q L (I 150 o" 

It is to be noted that the record discloses that.the Hotel 
Maccin:W~s built about 18 years ago and has nevBr been lice~sed far 
the sale·of .alcoholic beverageso 

·It further a pp.ears. that betwee.n 150 and 200 soldie.rs, ar·e 
quartered· continuously at the Davis Hotel, located on Atlantic, Avenue, 
about 250 ff:et fron1 the Hotel Macon I) Th~ Mayor of, the res.ponden:-~ 
munici_pali ty tGs_tified that the proxii.~1i ty of these soldiers _to the· 
premises ·in question also constituted a sufficient justification for 
its decision in.refusing to license an additional place in'.this atea. 
I must agrE:(~.. Cf .. Letm v. Caldwell, Bulletin 560, Item 7 o 

I find no abuse of discretion in respondent r·s denial o.f 
a1)p8llan t 1 s applica·tion o.nd, therefore J shall affirm such action •. 

Ac core.tingly, it ts, on this 14th day of June, 1943, 

ORDERED, that the petition of appeal be and the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
·commissioner .. 

7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - THEBERY v .. NORTH BERGEN AND SCHARMBERGo 

AUDI'J A T HEBERY, _ 

Appetlant, 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTHOL OF THE TOWNSHIP. 
OF NORTH ~ERGEN AND DORIS 
SCHARMBERG, 

Respm1.dents o 

-· - - - .-

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. . 

bn Appoal 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Wilbur Lo Ross, Esq., and John J. Meehan_, Esq •. , ·Attorneys for . · 
, Appe.llant. 

Nicholas s. Schloeder, .Esqo, Attorney for Respondent, Municipal Board 
of .Ald6holici ~everage ·Control.of the Tom1ship of North Bergen. 

BY THE COMivIISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from respondent's refusal to grant to 
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appellant a transfer of a plenary retail consumption license held 
by Doris Scharrnberg for· premises 9266 Hudson Boulevard 3 North Bergen. 

The respondent a1le:ges that it denied the a pplica ti on "in the 
exercise of its discretion and in the interest of public welfare." 
Respondent asserts that the.· application for transfer was not made 
in good faith, that the applicant is a Tlfront" for someone else 
nespecially some members of her familyn, and that the granting of 
the application would lead to the use· of the licensed premises by 
appellan-:t's brotners who are alleged to have police records and to 
have been associated with professional gambling activiti~s. 

Appellant resides with her mother and fathero Her husband 
is.presently a member of the armed forces of this country. Appel­
lant's two brothers have police records. Following an investigation 
of the c:.pplica ti on by the lo Gal police, respondent conducted a hearing. 
At this hearing it was developed that appellant is employed as a 
telephone operator in her father's taxicab business and has never had 
a:hy· experience with the restaurant or liquor business. From the 

· .· ·to~stimony. it appears that she fu.-view little or nothing concerning the 
dett:dls of the -ourchass of the license and business from Doris . L 

Scharmberg,. the present owner o. Appellant was hazy about the amount 
·of. the purchase· price or the method of pay1nent. Al though sho .ho.d,­
visited the tavern on three occasions, she l1ad n0ver been ·b eh.ind the 
bar. She WJ.s unaware of the type of refrigeration used at ·the tavern 
and il1 fact stated that she didn't know whether nthey used ice or 
refrigeration". She had never insp2cted the ceLlo.r and did not 
know whether there was a cooling system.. When she was asked what 
employ:.~es she intended to use at the premises 3 .she replied nr hadn't 
thought of it yet". She gave the sank response on one oc-casion when 
asked whether her brothers or father would be employed on the 
premiseso 

From her testimony it app,;;ars that s:he met with the present 
owner on only one occasion.. This me0ting took place·at the office 
of 2~ppellant 's attorney. The Litter testified, however, that tho 
11 price had been agreed on before I entered the picture". Who, . 
then, agreed upon the price? Apparently neither the appellant nor 
her attorney determined the price to be paid by appellant for the 
businesso 

A police sergeant testified that when the application was 
filed he instituted an investigation and WD.S told by appellant that 
non2 of th:.~ mewbers of her family were. connected in any way with the 
applicationo On several occasions thereatter, howew~r, he testifj_ed 
that- he four1d one of h0r broth0rs "cleaning the place up".. Wheri the 
sergeant instructed the brother that he could not work on the 
pr-e1aises, the brother questioned the sergeant's authority and in-
sisted that he could work th~re. · · 

On the o.ppea.lJ the appelL::mt donied that ·she was a.· "frontn for 
any member of hE!I' family. She likcvvi.sG. denied that she intended to 
employ her brothers or father to assist he~ in the operation of the 
busine:ss~ ·There was o.ffcr.ed. in eyide:nce a cor1tract between herself 
and the ·present owner to purchase the premi-ses·o 

Tl}~ questi.on before·.me. ·:i$ ·Whether :1 lmder all the circumstances 
in the case:, ·respondent .acted improperly in ·refusing to accept the 
ai)pellnnt' s representation that she is the real c.nd .oniy party in 
intere$~ and fully qualified to hold a lic2nse. to $ell alcoholic 
bC"\/erages. 
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A liquor license .. is, as has been frequently stated, a privilege 
and not a matter of righto The Alcoholic Beverage Law, R.S. 33:1~24, 
requires municipal issuing authorities "to investigate applicants.and 
to inspect premises sought to be licensed;-)HH~.n The respondent's in­
vestigation of the application was in accord w'ith the letter and 
spirit of the statute. 

The power to issue retail liquor licenses has been conferred 
upon Mlnicipal issuing authorities. Subject to review·by the 
Cm:m1issioner on appeal, (R.S .. 33:1-22; R.S. ;33:1-26), it rests within 
the discretionary power of the municipal issuing authority to license 
or not to license. The exercise of the power by the local issuing 
authority·, however, must be founded on valid and substantial grounds. 
The Supreme Court, in ~umball v .. Burnett, 115 N~J.Lo 254, 255, in an 
opirdon written by Mr .. Justice Parker, stated: "we see no illegality 
whatev~r in the refusal of a particular license, at least so long as 
the~ refusal is not shown to be fraudulent, corrupt, or inspired by 
improper motives. -;(-::H~ ." I find no evidenco in this case that the 
denial by the r0spondent was inspired by improper motives. 

It was wholly within- the bounds of the discretionary power · 
vested in the municipal issuing authority for it to require the appli­
cant to furnish sntisfactory proof of the bona fides of the applica­
tion. It is proper for the issuing authority to require proof on 
this point to the so.me extent that it may (and should)· requ:Lre an 
applic~1nt to furnish so.tisfactory proof of any other requisite for 
obtaining a licen·se, such as age, ci tlzcnship, residence, charac te:r, 
etc. It is incumbent upon the applicant, as the moving party seek­
ing a discretiono.ry privilege, to fuTnish this reasonable requisite 
proof and to demonstrate· affirm2tively that he or she is fully 
qualified to hold a license. Were it otherwise, the applicc:mt 5 no 
matter how great the suspicion of his being a "front"., would ·be able 
to secure a licen~:;e even though he failed to offer ta.ngible and con­
vh1cing proof of the bona fides of bis application., 

It cannot be s2id that respondent was unre~1sonnble in its 
determination that appellant had not offered satisfactory proof that 
she was tho real and only party in inter·ost. Nor was it ·unreas.ono.ble 
.for the respondent to conclude that appellant's apparent~ignorance of 
all essential details of the business o.nd her purported· purcha~rn there­
of confirmed, rather than disproved, its reasonable suspicions with 
respect to the bon.§: fid~s of her applicatj_ono. 

I am not unmindful ·Of the fact thcLt in several past appellate 
decisions involving a somewhat similGr issue, I reversed the denial 
of the local issuing authority on cm1c~i tion that the; person suspected 
of being ~the real owner n shall not be permi ttecl on thE"~ :licensed 
p·rer11ises at any time for any ro:t.son whatsoover" .. 

Fer example, see Calabrese v. Newark, Bulletin 475, Item 2; 
Amato Vo Hc:-.. rrlson, Bulletin 549, Item 2. In those cases, the­
Commissioner attempted to reach a practical and equitable solution 
to the problem with fairness to all parti0s conccrneda The acceptance 
of tl1Q nondition by the npplicint for the licsnse was regarded a~ 
sufficient token of his g:Joc~ faith 3.ncl as a reasonable safeguard 
against the existence of n "front". · 

Notwithstanding the fact that elements were: ptesent in the cited 
cr.scs ·not found ip the fact::::: in the p1~esent case, I have reconsidered 
the. whole problem... I am frank to admit that th(; doc.tsion in the 
Amato case, supra, may have imposed upon the local author'ities an un­
fair burden of maintaining a consto.nt .vigil to in.sure compliancr:.:; with 
the co:ncation. W~thin four months aftor my de·cis·ic.m: in. tho _Amatq, case, 
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the Department was compelled tci i~stitute .disciplinary proceedings 
foj, among.other things, violation of the condition, and, upon a 
guilty plea to the charges, I revoked the license._ Re Amato, 
Bulletin 569, Item 9o 

The above mentioned appellate decisions, in so far as they may 
be inconsistent with the present decision, are overruledo 

The action of respondent is affirmedo 

Accordingly·, it is, on this 14th day of June, 1943, 

ORDERED that the ap1Jeal herein be and the same is hereby 
di sn~i s s ed o. · 

Commissioner 

Bo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO· 
PERSON ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED - PERiVIITTING FEMALE 
EMPLOYEE TO ACCEPT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT THE EXPENSE OF A 
PATRON IN" VIOLATION OF RULE 22 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 -
40 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

HEREIN OF AGENT HOLDING POWER OF ATTORNEY. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against 

THOMAS -DiNAPOLI, . 
t/a VENICE BAR & RESTAURANT, 
33 South Broadway, 
Long Branch, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Hqlder of Plenary·Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-53 issued by the 
Board of Comrnissi. ... ners· of the City ) 
of Long Branch •. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Ao Henry Giordano, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Milton H. Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY. THE COMMISSIONER: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charges~ 

n1 ... On.Monday"night, February 1st, 1943, and early Tuesday 
morning, February 2nd, 1943, you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed,. ;permitted and. suffered the servic~ and deli v­
ery -0f alcoholic beverages to Private Corirad S---, a person 
who.wa.s actually or apparently intoxicated, and allowed, 
permitted· and suffered ·the consumption of alcoholic. bever­
ages by such person on the licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulations Noo. 20. 

n2. · During. the time aforesaid, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered a. female employed on the licensed. premises to a·c­
cept beverages at.the ·expense of nnd as a gift from. a 
custom~r, vizo, the aforesaid Private Conrad S---, in Vio­
lation of Rule 22 of State Regulations No. ·20.n 



BULLETIN 573 PAGE 15 

On F;;;;bruary l} ~9:-13 J -u:.t 2.bout·. Hh ,~5. P ~ M. _,,.a m~mber of ·the_ ":1 
military police ente:1~ect defendant ts premJ_ses. After ne had observea 
the service by a male bartender of two glasses of beer to Private 
Conrad S---, who appeared to be intoxicated.? he summoned two in­
vestigators of the.Department of Alcoholic Beverage Conttolo The 
investigators entered the premises at about 11:30 P.M. At that time 
Private Conrad S--- was seated at the bar and drinking a glass of 
b·:;ero The investigators express2d the opinion that at that time the 
soldier was apparently intoxicated because his eyes were partly · 
closed, his head was bobbing around and he spilled some of the beer 
on his chin and clothingo The investigators further testified that, 
after the soldier had consumed part of' this drink, he left the bar, 
walked ten steps, stopped in th0 middle of the floo:r, returned to the 
bar and was served another glass of beer wh:lch he drank "right down 
in one drink.TT This last service was made by the licensee's 
daughter who drank a glass of vvhiskey which was paid for out of the 
soldier's money. Because she "didn't want him to go· out in that 
condition," the .licensee is da_ughter then took the soldier to another 
room to permit him to restQ Later, the soldier left the licensed 
proi"ilises· with thG assistance of ABC invef:Jtigators, vvas placed in a 
vchicl~ and returned to his camp. 

On behalf of defenda:::1t, the licensee 1 s daughter and the bar-
. toncler testified that, on the evening in quc;stion, a number of 
glasses of b0er had been served to the soldier but that he appearud 
to be sober until he left the bar. Both of these witnesses·testi­
fiGd that thereafter no drinks werfJ served to the soldier. 

:~-.I believe the testimony of the military police and the in­
VQStigators rather than the testimony of the witnesses who appeard 
on behalf of defendant and who are interested in the outcome of this 
case. I conclude that on the evening in question the soldier was in­
toxicated or apparently intoxicated, and that alcoholic beverages 
wore served to him while he was in that condition. Hence I find · · ., 
defondant guilty as to the first charge. 

As to the second charge: Defendant-licensee entered a 
hospital on September 2, 1942, and remained there for about two 
months. Shortly prior to September 2, 1942_9 he executed a power of 
attorney wherein he appointed his daughter as his true and lawful 
attorney to manage, conduct and carry on his business. Defendant­
licensee was not present when the alleged violations occurred, but 
later in the same evening he gave statements to the ABC investigatorso 
It is argued that, because of the existence of the power of attorney 
and the fact that the daughter r (;cei ved no so.lnry, she cannot be 
considered an employee. This argument is without any merit. A power 
of attorney is merely an instru~8nt authorizing a person to act ns an 
agent or attorney for the person granting the power. On the evening 
in question the daughter was managing the business on behalf of 
defendant and wo.s then acting 8.S his c.:.gent. The fa.ct that. she re'- .: " 
ceived no salary for her servic(::s does not in any way affect her 
status as an employ0e within tho meaning of that term as used in the 
Alcoholic Beverage Law and the State rules and regulations. Re 
Vlamin.ck, Bulletin 147 ~ Item 4; Dc:~nk0r v ~ Ocean, Bulletin· 448_:;_Ite111 1. 
HGnce I find defendant guilty as to charge (2). 

As to penalty: I ho.ve repeatedly stated that the sale of liquor 
to men in uniform-' when they are intoxicated or apparently intoxicnte9.~ 
is not only a s0rious violo.tion but a.n unpatriotic act. The absence .'J.i 

of defendant-licensee does not r1alieve hiii1 of his persono.l responsi­
bility for the conduct of the licensed premises and the observance of 
the law by his agents, servants and employGes. The licensee has be0n 
in business ~ince Repeal and has no prior record. C6nsidering all 
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the facts of this case, I shall suspend defendant's license for a 
per5.od. of forty ·days· because of the violo.tion set forth in charge 
(1) • Re: Howley,._ Buli9tin 560, It(~m 11 o I shnll accept tho daugh­
tor 's .. testimony· t;ha t she acted in g,)CJd faj_ th in bE)lieving tho.t the 
power ~f attorney gave her the status of a licensee. However, 
fo111ales .. e:mp~oyed 9n liccns~d premises, whether or not they have been 
o.ppointod. as attorney. by. a licensoc 3 are now on notice tllc~t they may 
not c;.ccept. -bevor~1..ges· at the c;xpensc of and as a gift uf a cus tomor. 
In view. of the substantial penalty imposed on the first charge, I 
shnll, s~nce this is a case of first impression on this point, im-
p0s0 _no further penalty on ~harge (2). · . 

Ac;;cordingly, it is, on this 14th day of J·urn~, 1943, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consum~tion license: C-53, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Long Branch to Thomns 
DiNc-~poli.,· t/o. Venice· Bar & Restam,o.nt, fur premises 33 South Bron.dwn.y, 
Long Branch9 b c and the s3.me is hereby suspended for the bala."nce of 
thG term.? eff ec ti ve at 2 A. M. Ju,.110 l 7, 1943; and it is further 

. . . . 

ORDERED that if any license be issued to this licensee or any 
other person for the premises in questi8n for the 1943-44 fiscal 
year, such license shall be under suspension until 2 A. M. July 27, 
1943. 

(~) 1~;_ -0 (\ £\ - .. ~ f'j 
j.Y p ~\ C: , /:f lAAV.-.r-f-'<.., 

Commissioner. 


